DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project Nos. 12688–000, 12689–000, 12690– 000, and 12692–000]

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, WA; Notice Granting Late Intervention

November 16, 2006.

On June 22, 2006, the Commission issued a notice in each above-captioned proceeding of the preliminary permit application filed by Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington, in the proceeding.¹ The notices established August 21, 2006, as the deadline for filing motions to intervene.

On August 23 and 28, 2006, respectively, the Tulalip Tribes and the Whidbey Environmental Action Network filed late motions to intervene in the proceedings. Granting the motions to intervene will not unduly delay or disrupt the proceedings, or prejudice other parties to them. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 214,² the motions to intervene filed by the Tulalip Tribes and Whidbey Environmental Action Network are granted, subject to the Commission's rules and regulations.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–19924 Filed 11–24–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project Nos. 12689-000, 12692-000]

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, WA; Notice Granting Late Intervention

November 16, 2006.

On June 22, 2006, the Commission issued separate notices of the preliminary permit applications filed by Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington, for the Spieden Channel Tidal Energy Project No. 12689, to be located in Spieden Channel in San Juan County, Washington, and the San Juan Channel Tidal Energy Project No. 12692, to be located in San Juan Channel in San Juan County, Washington. The notices established August 21, 2006, as the deadline for filing motions to intervene.

On August 24, 2006, Pomona Grange #50 San Juan County, Washington, filed a late motion to intervene in the proceedings.¹ Granting the motion to intervene will not unduly delay or disrupt the proceedings, or prejudice other parties to them. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 214,² the motion to intervene filed by the Pomona Grange #50 San Juan County, Washington, is granted, subject to the Commission's rules and regulations.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–19925 Filed 11–24–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 12698-000]

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, WA; Notice Granting Late Intervention

November 16, 2006.

On July 3, 2006, the Commission issued a notice of the application for preliminary permit filed by Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington, for the Guemes Channel Tidal Energy Project No. 12698, to be located in Guemes Channel in San Juan County, Washington. The notice established September 1, 2006 as the deadline for filing motions to intervene.

On September 22, 2006, the City of Anacortes, Washington, filed a late motion to intervene in the proceeding. Granting the motion to intervene will not unduly delay or disrupt the proceeding, or prejudice other parties to it. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 214,¹ the motion to intervene filed by the City of Anacortes, Washington, is granted, subject to the Commission's rules and regulations.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E6–19926 Filed 11–24–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. ER07-30-000; ER07-30-001]

RC Cape May Holdings, LLC; Notice Of Issuance Of Order

November 17, 2006.

RC Cape May Holding, LLC (RC Cape May) filed an application for marketbased rate authority, with an accompanying rate schedule. The proposed market-based rate schedule provides for the sale of energy, capacity and ancillary services at market-based rates. RC Cape May also requested waivers of various Commission regulations. In particular, RC Cape May requested that the Commission grant blanket approval under 18 CFR Part 34 of all future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability by RC Cape May.

On November 16, 2006, pursuant to delegated authority, the Director, Division of Tariffs and Market Development—West, granted the requests for blanket approval under Part 34. The Director's order also stated that the Commission would publish a separate notice in the Federal Register establishing a period of time for the filing of protests. Accordingly, any person desiring to be heard or to protest the blanket approvals of issuances of securities or assumptions of liability by Cape May should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. 18 CFR 385.211, 385.214 (2004).

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing motions to intervene or protest is December 18, 2006.

Absent a request to be heard in opposition by the deadline above, RC Cape May is authorized to issue securities and assume obligations or liabilities as a guarantor, indorser, surety, or otherwise in respect of any security of another person; provided that such issuance or assumption is for some lawful object within the corporate purposes of RC Cape May, compatible

¹ The applications seek separate preliminary permits for: (1) The Rich Passage Tidal Energy Project No. 12688, to be located in Rich Passage in Puget Sound, Kitsap County, Washington; (2) the Spieden Channel Tidal Energy Project No. 12689, to be located in Spieden Channel in San Juan County, Washington; (3) the Admiralty Inlet Tidal Energy Project No. 12690, to be located in Admiralty Inlet in Jefferson, Kitsap, and Island Counties, Washington; and (4) the San Juan Channel Tidal Energy Project No. 12692, to be located in San Juan Channel in San Juan County, Washington.

^{2 18} CFR 385.214 (2006).

¹Pomona Grange #50 San Juan County, Washington, filed its motion at 5:54 p.m. on August 23, 2006. Pursuant to 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(2)(2006), any document received after regular business hours is considered filed on the next business day. The Commission's regular business hours end at 5 p.m., U.S. Eastern Time. See http://www.ferc.gov/contactus/build-access.asp. See also, 18 CFR 375.101(c)(the offices of the Commission are open each day, except Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays, from 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.)

² 18 CFR 385.214 (2006).

^{1 18} CFR 385.214 (2006).